Pound sterling  0.8972  0.8873

PZEM | FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2018 88

5.2.2.5 INTEREST RATE RISK

PZEM’s interest rate risk policy is to mitigate the effects of
interest rate fluctuations. To hedge this risk, the company
uses derivatives, including interest rate swaps.

Hedged loans
The Group holds a number of interest rate swaps, all of
which were effective at the balance-sheet date. Sensitivity is
measured by increasing or reducing the floating spot by 10%.

Several of these interest-rate derivatives can be classified as
option contracts, which qualify for the exemption referred to
in IFRS 9, paragraph 6.2.4. Changes in fair value are accounted
for in the hedge reserve, with changes in the time value being
recognised through profit or loss. The table shows the effects
of a 10% increase and 10% decrease compared with the
carrying amounts as at 31 December 2018. No Value-at-Risk
(VaR) is calculated for interest-rate derivatives.

INTEREST RATE RISK SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

(EUR 1,000) 10% INCREASE 10% DECREASE

At 31 December
Value based on yield

curve

Increase in value
relative to carrying

amount
Value based on yield

curve

Decrease in value
relative to carrying

amount

2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017

Derivatives
Derivatives  (24,458)  (28,841)  (23,991)  (28,071)  467  770  (24,305)  (29,189)  153  (348)
Deferred tax  5,371  7,210  5,298  7,018  (73)  (192)  5,359  7,297  (12)  87
TOTAL  (19,087)  (21,631)  (18,693)  (21,053)  394  578  (18,946)  (21,892)  141  (261)

Interest rate
swaps
Hedge reserve  19,087  21,631  18,301  21,477  (786)  (154)  18,946  21,892  (141)  261
TOTAL  19,087  21,631  18,301  21,477  (786)  (154)  18,946  21,892  (141)  261

Gains/
(losses) on
swaps -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

At 31 December 2018, interest-rate derivatives represented a
loss. An upward movement in the yield curve will reduce this
loss.
 
The hedge reserve relating to interest-rate swaps as at 31
December 2018 constituted a debit item in equity. An upward
movement in the yield curve will reduce the amount of this
debit item.

Unhedged loans
The vast majority of loans at 31 December 2018 carried a
fixed rate of interest or were hedged. Because the hedges
were entered into quite a while ago, actual interest rates are
well above current market interest rates.